

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**Court of Appeals No. 14-5325**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

JOSEPH M. ARPAIO,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, ET AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER  
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
IN CIVIL CASE NO. 1:14-cv-01966-BAH

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT  
COURT'S ORDER AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

Larry Klayman, Esq.  
FREEDOM WATCH, INC.  
2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 345  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (310) 595-0800  
Email: leklayman@gmail.com

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Appellees’ Programs are Unconstitutional Usurpation of Legislative Power...19	
A. President does not share Legislative Power with Congress .....	19
B. The District Court reasoned that “deferred action” programs by the Executive Branch in the past provide legal authority now .....	25
C. The District Court analyzed that Congress has endorsed the use of “deferred action” in certain circumstances, yet has not done so here. ....	26
II. Appellees’ Programs Must Comply with Administrative Procedures Act.....	26
III. Appellant has shown valid grounds for a preliminary injunction .....	31
IV. District Court Erred in Dismissing for Lack of Standing .....	34
A. For standing, only one basis is sufficient. ....	34
B. The District Court analyzed the factual bases for standing by disbelieving Appellant’s allegations in the complaint rather than taking as true all allegations of fact and all inferences	

	in support of standing .....	34
C.	Appellant alleged sufficient injuries to establish standing .....	38
D.	The District Court analyzed the factual bases for Appellant’s standing by rejecting Sheriff Arpaio’s prediction of future harm grounded in past empirical experience. ....	46
E.	The District Court analyzed Appellant’s standing in terms of “redressability” from favorable court action although current governing law requires all illegal aliens to be deported .....	50
F.	The District Court analyzed Appellant’s standing as being caused by third-party actors whose acts not credited to Government .....	51
G.	Standing analysis is not as hostile as the District Court’s analysis ....	52
H.	The District Court ignored the “procedural injury” and infringement of the operations of Sheriff Arpaio’s office, similar to <i>Arizona v. United States of America</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012). ....	55
I.	The District Court construed Appellant’s case and analyzed standing only in relation to “policymaking better left to the political branches” and “generalized grievances which are not proper for the Judiciary to address.” .....	57
J.	The District Court analyzed Appellant’s standing in relation to Defendants internally prioritizing and planning enforcement actions .....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2005).....	14
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL–CIO, Local 446 v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Am. Trucking</i> , 531 U.S. at 484-86, 121 S.Ct. 903 .....	49
* <i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 195 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1999),.....	5
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5
* <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	60
* <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 641 F. 3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	55
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 205, 82 S. Ct. 691, 7 L.Ed.2d 663 (1962) .....	49

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196, 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 162 (1997) .....	59
<i>City Fed. Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	11, 31
<i>Ctr. for Law &amp; Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976) .....	32
<i>Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	60
* <i>Fraternal Order of the Police v. United States</i> , 152 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1998)...	56
<i>Haase v. Sessions</i> , 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U. S. 580 (1952).....	20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	13
<i>Henke v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	59
<i>Honeywell Intern Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>In re Medicare Reimbursement Litigation</i> , 414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	33
* <i>J. W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394, 405–06 (1928) .....	19

<i>Jacksonville Port Auth. V. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	53
<i>Lomont v. O’Neil</i> , 285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	50, 52
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	20
<i>Moms Against Mercury v. FDA</i> , 483 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936) .....	12
* <i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	21
* <i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> (D.C. Cir., Case Nos. 98–1379, 98–1429, 98–1431, June 27, 2014) .....	48
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>O’Donnell Const. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 768 (2005) .....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Army &amp; Air Force Exch. Serv.</i> , 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	13
<i>Seretse-Khama v. Ashcroft</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002).....	34



<i>Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir.1998) .....	31
<i>Settles v. United States Parole Comm'n</i> , 429 F.3d 1098(D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Jewell</i> , 764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	54
<i>Thomas v. Principi</i> , 394 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Thomson v. Gaskill</i> , 315 U.S. 442 (1942).....	14
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U. S. 1 (1982).....	20
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U. S. 304 (1936) .....	20
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982) .....	60
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (Jun. 23, 2014) .....	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12, 59
<i>Washington Alliance of Technology Workers v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , Civil Action No. 14-529 (ESH),.....	iii, 53
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	23
* <i>Whitman, Administrator of Environmental Protection Agency, et al. v. American Trucking Associations, Inc., et al.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (February 2001).....	5, 12
* <i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	21, 23

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	19
--------------------------------------	----

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3 ..... 19, 21, 32  
 U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2.....4  
 U.S. Const., Amend. XI .....4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 2107 ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. §1331 ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. §1332 ..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. § 1973c ..... 11  
 5 U.S.C. § 553, *et seq.*.....4  
 5 U.S.C. §§ 702 through 706 .....4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a (a)(3).....20  
 8 U.S.C. §§ 1227, 1229a, 1231 .....20  
 8 U.S.C. §1101, *et seq.*.....4  
 Administrative Procedures Act ..... ix, 2, 4, 15, 16, 25, 26,27, 28, 29, 30, 31 60, 61  
 Immigration and Naturalization Act ..... ix, 4, 20  
 SB1070 .....55

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1  
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... ii, ix, 6  
 Rule 12(b)(1) ..... ii, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 38, 39  
 Rule 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1  
 Rule 65(1)(d) of the Local Rules .....6

**Other Authorities**

Note, *Remedies for Noncompliance with Section 553 of the Administrative Procedure Act: A Critical Evaluation of United States Steel and Western Oil & Gas*, 1982 Duke L.J. 461, 462 (1982) .....29

*Presidential Authority to Decline to Execute Unconstitutional Statutes*, 18 Op. O.L.C. 199, 200 (1994).....22
